COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF DUKE ENERGY)
KENTUCKY, INC.'S ACCOUNTING SALE) CASE NO.
OF NATURAL GAS NOT USED IN ITS) 2014-00078
COMBUSTION TURBINES)

ORDER

On June 20, 2014, Duke Energy Kentucky ("Movant") filed a motion for leave to amend the direct testimony of John D. Swez. As a basis for its motion, Movant states that it discovered an inadvertent misstatement in Mr. Swez's direct testimony at page 8, lines 15-17, regarding Movant's obligation to offer generation into the PJM Interconnection, LLC real-time energy market. Movant further states that no parties have been harmed because of this inadvertent misstatement. The amended version of the direct testimony of John D. Swez was tendered as an attachment to the motion.

The Commission, having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Movant has established good cause to permit it leave to amend the direct testimony of John D. Swez, that the motion should be granted, and the tendered amended testimony accepted for filing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT

- The motion for leave to amend the direct testimony of John D. Swez is granted.
- 2. The amended version of the direct testimony of John D. Swez is accepted for filing as of the date of this Order.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 2 2 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Jennifer Black Hans Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Honorable Dennis G Howard II Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201